
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: West 

Hove & Portslade Area 

Date: 22 September 2015 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Sanders House - Sanders House 
Ingram Crescent West 
Hove  
BN3 5NW 

Members: Councillors: Moonan (Chair), Ward 
Councillors for the Area, Delegates of 
Tenants Association in the area. 

Contact: Cliona May 
Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291354 
greg.weaver@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

9 APOLOGIES  

 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2015 (copy attached).  
 

11 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

12 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 9 - 14 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 11 August 
2015 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

13 TENANT AND RESIDENT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT ON 
RESPONSIVE REPAIRS 

15 - 32 

 (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Glyn Huelin Tel: 01273 293306  
 

14 RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT 33 - 34 

 (copy attached).  
 

15 ELECTIONS TO SERVICE IMPROVEMENT GROUPS  

 To appoint representatives to the following Groups: 
 

 Home 

 Neighbourhood & Community 

 Tenancy 

 Involvement & Empowerment 

 Business & Value for Money 

 Tenant Disability Network. 
 
Two representatives and two deputies on each group. 

 

 

16 CITY WIDE REPORTS 35 - 44 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Service Improvement Groups; 
B. New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update 
C. Brighton & Hove Seaside Community Homes. 

 

 

17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 

 
 

 
 
 

 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

2.00pm 30 JULY 2015 
 

ST RICHARDS CHURCH AND COMMUNITY CENTRE, EGMONT ROAD, HOVE, BN3 7FP 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present: Councillors Moonan (Chair), Meadows, Barnett, Gilbey, O’Quinn 
 
Represtatives:  Pat Weller (Knoll Community), Julie Fosberry (Ingram Crescent), Ann 
Tizzard (Knoll Community), John Blackbear (Ingram Crescent), Neil Tideswell (Ingram 
Crescent), Vic Dodd (Ingram Crescent), Tony Brown (Evelyn Court), Roy Crowhurst (Woods 
House), Muriel Briault (North Portslade), Arlene Macrae (North Portslade), Joseph Macrae 
(North Portslade). 
 
Officers:  Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Officer), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of 
Tenancy Services), Pat Liddell (Resident Involvement Officer), John Peel (Democratic 
Services Officer), Cliona May (Assistant Democratic Services Officer). 
 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 
1.1 Apologies were received for Councillors Atkinson, Lewry, Peltzer Dunn, Horan 

andJanio, James Cryer and Ododo Dafe. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 28 January 2015 

and 14 May 2015 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair introduced Councillor Meadows, the new Chair of the Housing & New 

Homes Committee to the Panel. In her introduction, Councillor Meadows stated that 
she would be seeking to increase resident engagement and proposals on how to do 
so would be forthcoming. 

 
4 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
4.1 (Item 1 – Tenancy Fraud) In response to Councillor Barnett, the Head of Tenancy 

Services explained that tenancy fraud cases can take a while to resolve due to 
gathering paperwork together and legal processes..  

 
4.2 It was agreed that the Head of Tenancy Services would bring a report to a future 

housing area panel.  
 
5 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

5



 

2 
 

WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT 
PANEL 
 

30 JULY 2015 

 
5.1 The Head of Tenancy services presented a report that covered Housing Management 

Performance during Quarter 2 of the 2015/16 financial year. The Head of Tenancy 
services stated that the table provided figures and a RAG rating system against key 
performance indicators adding that the intention of the report was to provide Area 
Panels with information on Housing services performance and, as with previous 
versions of the report, comments and feedback on its presentation was welcomed to 
improve future versions. 

 
5.2 In response to Roy Crowhurst, The Head of Tenancy services confirmed they can find 

out why properties are viewed and turned down. Roy suggested having a letting 
agency that would show possible tenants photos of all the available properties to save 
time and resources.  

 
5.3 The panel all agreed and Councillor Barnett suggested the Ward Councillors are 

alerted to any vacant properties. The Head of Tenancy services agreed to bring 
feedback on this to the next area housing panel.  

 
5.4 Councillor Gilbey noted that the figures displayed in table 4.5.2 did not match the data 

shown on the map. It was confirmed that the Head of Tenancy services would check 
with Tom Scanlon and have these results amended before Housing & New Homes 
Committee. 

 
5.5      RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
6 FEEDBACK FROM TENANT AND RESIDENT ASSOCIATIONS ON THEIR 

COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES 
 
6.1 The Resident Involvement Manager requested an update from all Associations 

present. 
 
6.2 Tony Brown confirmed that they had arranged weekly coffee mornings for tenants and 

monthly knitting club. 
 
6.3 Julie Fosberry stated that they had held a successful community day which included 

having stalls, bouncy castles and an owl display.  
 
6.4 Muriel Briault expressed that the bins are always overflowing and this has been 

causes problems with the birds. The Head of Tenancy services explained that the 
Council have encouraged tenants to call CityClean to pick up unwanted rubbish for a 
small fee. 

 
6.5 Councillor Meadows suggested getting gates to protect the property. The Head of 

Tenancy services agrees with Councillor Meadows and will look into finding a solution 
to protect the area. 

 
 
7 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
7.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes and reports of the various Citywide groups be noted. 
 

6



 

3 
 

WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT 
PANEL 
 

30 JULY 2015 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
8.1 The Resident Involvement Manager suggested having an additional “blue page” in 

future agendas that would detail social activities and events in other communities.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 16:10 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

7



8



Item 12  on agenda 

Items from the Tenant Only meeting held on 11/8/15 

 

1. Reinstatement of Housing Management Consultative sub-Committee 

 

   The Chair said that Central Residents Only meeting passed a proposal asking for the 

reinstatement of the Housing Management Sub-Committee (HMCSC). He had been contacted 

by the Chair of Central and asked to raise this at the West meeting. 

The proposal is that: ‘The new Council administration re-instates the Housing Management 

Consultative Sub-Committee (HMCSC) and that this is discussed at all of the next Area Panels.’ 

There was agreement that the HMCSC had been a useful committee, providing a city-wide 

perspective. The proposal was supported unanimously, and it was agreed to put it forward on 

the Blue Pages. 

Action: following proposal for Blue Pages: ‘It is proposed that the new Council administration 

re-instates the Housing Management Consultative Sub-Committee (HMCSC) and that this is 

discussed at all of the next Area Panels.’ 

 

 

 

      

Response by Ododo Dafe, Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement T:01273 293201 

 

Thank you for raising this question.  Also it is a good example of a response that should feed 

through to all Area Panels as it will be of citywide interest, or that tenants wish to be on the 

agenda of each of the panel meetings. 

 

In response, it is important for me to initially outline that the decision regarding the abolition of 

the Housing Management Consultative Sub Committ
[...]
nd tenant time involved in a process that is duplicated.   

Any savings that can be made in these austere times is helpful to tenants in the 

round as the money is reinvested into housing services.  There is a big demand 

for social housing, with an equally large responsibility on the council to provide 

value for money services, exercise prudence, and invest in meeting that demand.”  

5. Tenants’ views could and still can be effectively represented in the consultation 
section of committee reports for decision making - arguably in more ways and with 
greater ease than for any other group of people in the city receiving council services.   In 
addition, as with the other council committees, if residents wish, they can make 
deputations to the committee or submit a letter for response.   

6. Housing is now one service with different and overlapping ‘customers’ or service users 
across the city who are not solely council tenants – for example people on the housing 
waiting list, home owners, private sector tenants, people in need of adaptations, 
homeless households.  Yet only council tenants attended HMCSC. 

7. There still exist a range of other ways that tenants are involved, for example Service 
Improvement Groups, Area Panels, City Assembly and through the Tenant and Resident 
Scrutiny Panel. 

8. The tenants’ indicative vote was rarely used at HMCSC, and feedback from Area 
Panels is currently able to provide decision makers with a broader feedback base and 
differing perspectives.  

9. Area Panels may take on more of a ‘neighbourhood governance’ role in the future and 
will want to increase their collaborative working style with communities and be able to 
increasingly influence decisions in a variety of other ways, and possibly through a 
number of committees, not solely Housing. 

Following the Policy & Resources Committee, work was also carried out with Area Panel 

representatives and officers to look at how Area Panels could be further strengthened, with an 

example of an outcome from that being that Blue Page items are now placed at the beginning 

of the agenda.   

A review of resident involvement is due to take place towards the end of this calendar year, and 

all aspects will be considered for potential further areas for improvement. 

 

 

 

10



2. Estate Development Budget Quick Bids 

 

Associations can make bids throughout the year for amounts up to £750 under the ‘quick 

bid’ system. However, this system is not very quick. 

One delay in the system comes if Associations buy items from Argos. Mears has a credit 

limit on the amount they can spend in one month at Argos, and this is quickly passed. 

This means that everything is slowed down, and isn’t a very efficient system.   

It was agreed that this should be improved. 

 

Action: for Blue Pages 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Response from Keith Dadswell- Regional Manager Mears T: 01273 574356 
 
 
We have requested an increase in our credit limit on the Mears Tuxedo card. If this isn’t 
agreed, we will actively look to increase alternative products that can be procured through our 
existing supply chain. 
 
For example, as an alternative to buying a wooden garden set from Argos, one of a comparable 
quality and price would be ordered from one of our existing suppliers.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11



 

 

 

3. Timely and adequate response to complaints and questions 

 

It was noted that: 

 Complaints and questions raised by residents often do not get timely or adequate 

responses. For example only some points raised in an email are replied to, or there is no 

communication or action taken after a problem is reported. 

 The expectation is that the resident representative will follow this up, and spend a lot of 

time making sure that the issue is dealt with properly. 

 The burden of work involved in chasing things up can put people off 
[...]
oosing
which properties to visit present specific risk management concerns and it is
not recommended that this is implemented.

3. Rate Your Estate scheme for estate inspections is reintroduced – The council
operates a regular estate inspection programme throughout the city which
residents can and do attend, therefore this recommendation is not agreed.
Residents on the Neighbourhood & Community Service Improvement Group
are continuing to look at ways to maximise the involvement of residents in
addressing issues on their estates, including using new technology to
highlight issues such as fly tipping, abandoned vehicles, and anti-social
behaviour quickly so that the council can respond in a timely way.

Next steps: 

 The report will go to Housing & New Homes Committee in November
 Progress against the agreed recommendations will be tracked by the Repairs

Partnership Core Group.

Contact: 

Glyn Huelin, Partnering Business Manager, Brighton & Hove City Council, 
glyn.huelin@brighton-hove.gov.uk, 01273 293306 

16



Area Panel Report Agenda Item  

Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Response to the Tenant & Resident Scrutiny Panel 
on responsive repairs 

Date of Meeting: 

Report of: Executive Director, Environment, Development and 
Housing

Contact Officer: Name: Glyn Huelin Tel: 01273 293306 

Email: Glyn.huelin@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: All 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT

1.1 This report sets out the Housing response to the recommendations of the Tenant 
& Resident Scrutiny Panel in their report on responsive repairs. That report can 
be found at Appendix 1. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 That the committee notes the evidence, findings and recommendations of the 
Tenant & Resident Scrutiny Panel relating to the responsive repairs service. 

2.2 That the committee agrees the actions proposed in this report in response to the 
Tenant & Resident Scrutiny Panel’s recommendations. 

3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Tenant & Resident Scrutiny Panel was set up in April 2013. The scrutiny 
review on Responsive Repairs is the panel’s third scrutiny panel and was 
selected after analysing responses to tenant surveys submitted to the panel, with 
over half of the responses suggesting this as an area for scrutiny. 

3.2 The scope of the panel was to: 

 Focus on the repairs pathway for tenants when reporting a fault, right up
to completion and for the feedback process afterwards.

 Visit the Mears Repairs Helpdesk to listen into telephone calls and find out
how the service operated; how are jobs prioritised?

 Carry out visits with operatives to see how well the repair is fixed and how
the tenant found the experience.

 See if the responsive repairs service were meeting the needs of its
residents by looking at tenant satisfaction data. To see how tenant
satisfaction was received, recorded and used to improve the service. The
panel also wanted to find out whether the council was carrying out
sufficient monitoring itself of the repairs service

 Identify if there were any improvements that the service could make.

17



3.3 The Housing team would like to thank members of the panel for their hard work 
reviewing the service. All officers and Mears staff found the input of the panel a 
valuable challenge and welcome the opportunity to share how the service 
operates with residents. 

 
4.  RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Recommendation one 
  
4.2 The panel recommends that as part of their training and induction, the 

Repairs Helpdesk staff should spend time with repairs operatives so that 
they can get a better understanding what is involved in the various repairs 
jobs and the average time taken. Both new and existing helpdesk staff 
should shadow plumbers, carpenters and electricians, and any other staff 
who may be regularly involved.   

 
4.3 This recommendation is agreed in full and work is underway to implement it 

commencing in October 2015. 
 
4.4 As the panel ha
[...]
time with repairs operatives so 
that they can get a better understanding what is involved in the various 
repairs jobs and the average time taken. Both new and existing helpdesk 
staff should shadow plumbers, carpenters and electricians, and any 
other staff who may be regularly involved. (to check what is feasible in 
relation to the contract with Mears and whether this kind of 
recommendation can be implemented)  

 
 Recommendation Two:  
 
 The panel recommends that resident assessors are used to assess a 

percentage of the completed repairs, to get a fuller assessment of these 
repairs.  The panel believes that by having another tenant visiting in 
person, it would lead to a more open discussion about the standard of 
the repair and increase the feedback for BHCC and Mears. The panel 
would expect that the assessors are able to choose for themselves the 
homes they visit to assess completed repairs and the number of 
assessments carried out.   

 
            It might be necessary to increase the capacity of the resident assessor 

scheme to enable more assessments to take place. It would be sensible 
to use the existing expertise of tenants and leaseholders, e.g. for ex-
builders to assess repairs. 

 
 Recommendation Three: 
 
 Panel members are aware that there are no current estate inspections 

such as Rate Your Estate. This scheme was a useful way of recording 
residents’ concerns against a set of maintenance and appearance 
standards that were shared across the city. The panel recommends that 
this scheme is reintroduced with sufficient resources in order to enable 
residents to raise concerns about their estate. This will help to identify 
hotspots where there are problems such as fly-tipping, abandoned 
vehicles etc.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

25



 5

3.  Introduction   
 
3.1 The panel selected this review after analysing the responses to their tenant 

surveys. Over half of the responses1 received requested that the panel 
scrutinise responsive repairs
[...]
 responsive repairs.  

 
6.3 Panel members observed the helpdesk staff at work, listening in to phone 

calls requesting responsive repairs and observing how the staff addressed the 
query. Panel members reported back that they were very impressed with the 
way in which the helpdesk operated and how the staff handled the calls. They 
felt the staff were well managed and well trained, and that they were highly 
motivated, working hard to answer all of the calls that were received. 

 
6.4 The panel were particularly impressed with the detailed questions that the 

helpdesk staff asked to help identify the exact repair that was needed. Call 
handlers have to be skilled at asking residents detailed information about the 
issue and fittings per specification. The more information that is collated 
means that the operative can have the correct tools, fittings and background 
to fix the fault efficiently. The team also needed to be able to calm the tenant 
down in a crisis situation i.e. the flooding of a room.  

                      
2 Data provided by the service 

28



 8

 
6.5 Overall the panel was very pleased with the way in which the helpdesk was 

managed and operated. The only suggestion that they had was for staff to 
develop their knowledge of the various repair types by shadowing operatives 
at work. 

 
 
 
Recommendation One: 
 

The panel recommends that as part of their training and induction, the 
Repairs Helpdesk staff should spend time with repairs operatives so 
that they can get a better understanding what is involved in the various 
repairs jobs and the average time taken. Both new and existing helpdesk 
staff should shadow plumbers, carpenters and electricians, and any 
other staff who may be regularly involved.   
 

Operatives 
 

6.6 Panel members were invited to join operatives to see the repairs pathway 
from an operative receiving the job number to completing it on-site. This was 
arranged with the resident’s permission. The panel members
[...]
capacity of the resident assessor 

scheme to enable more assessments to take place. It would be sensible 
to use the existing expertise of tenants and leaseholders, e.g. for ex-
builders to assess repairs. 

 
7.17 Recommendation Three: 
 
 Panel members are aware that there are no current estate inspections 

such as Rate Your Estate. This scheme was a useful way of recording 
residents’ concerns against a set of maintenance and appearance 
standards that were shared across the city. The panel recommends that 
this scheme is reintroduced with sufficient resources in order to enable 
residents to raise concerns about their estate. This will help to identify 
hotspots where there are problems such as fly-tipping, abandoned 
vehicles etc.  

 
8.  Conclusion 
 
8.1 Panel members were impressed overall with the service provided by the 

repairs service including the very high standard of service from Repairs 
Helpdesk staff and by the operatives that they spent time with. They would 
like to see greater work shadowing between the two teams to increase 
knowledge and skills. 

 
8.2 The members of the panel did feel that the service could be improved by 

changing the way in which post-repairs feedback was collected. They 
considered various ways of doing this but agreed that the most effective way 
of doing so would be to widen the remit of the Resident Assessor scheme so 
that tenants could be more involved in assessing the standards of repairs. 
This is in order to provide more quality assurance which will be of benefit to 
tenants, the council and to Mears. 

 
 8.3 The panel would like to thank everyone who spoke to them about the 

repairs service for their helpful and open approach. 
 

32



Agenda Item 14 

   
 

 

Area Panels:  September 2015 

Briefing Paper:   Resident Involvement 

 
City Assembly 
 
Attendance at the City Assembly has been falling since November 2013. 
 

Venue Date Residents 

Hove Town Hall May 2013 74 

Housing Centre November 2013 99 

Housing Centre May 2014 82 

Clarendon Villas November 2014 59 

Housing Centre May 2015 53 

 
Residents on the City Assembly sub group of the Involvement & Empowerment Service 
Improvement Group have been reviewing the history of the City Assembly and discussing 
ways to improve attendance.  They have looked at feedback from tenant representatives, 
and have visited the housing offices to speak to other residents. 
 
The majority of people who have not attended the City Assembly have not heard of the City 
Assembly and were focused on their own concerns, although some said they would prefer a 
shorter event and suggested practical workshops.   
 
Involved residents have fed back that all day is too long, they would prefer a central venue, 
and while the themed assemblies have been useful there could be more of a focus on 
housing matters. 
 
From this they hope there might be better attendance if the event was held during the week 
as it had been when set up in 2008 rather than a Saturday. 
 
The sub group decided at its meeting last week that the next City Assembly would therefore 
be as follows: 
 
Date:                                    Wednesday 16 December 2015 
Venue:                                 Friends Meeting House, Ship Street, Brighton 
Time:                                    4pm – 8pm 
Theme:                                “Vision for Housing for the next 30 years’’  
 
The sub group feel that the name City Assembly may be difficult for people who have not 
been to the event to understand and would like the views of the Area Panel’s on the 
suggested name change to the Citywide Conference? 
 
 
Elections  
 
Elections to the Service Improvement Groups (SIGs) are taking place at this round of Area 
Panels along with the elections to the Tenant Disability Network (TDN).  Each Area Panel 

33



Agenda Item 14 

   
 

has two representatives and deputies on each group.  TDN representatives have to be Area 
Panel representatives, but SIG representatives can be association committee members. 

Below is a brief description of the five service Improvement Groups 

 Home: the quality of our homes 

 Neighbourhood & Community: safer, cleaner and greener estates 

 Tenancy: ensuring tenants have the right support 

 Involvement & Empowerment: promoting more active and confident participation   

 Business & Value for Money: encouraging residents to have their say on investments 
that effect their area 

 
A reminder that representatives can sit on Involvement & Empowerment, and Business & 
Value for Money but can only also sit one of the following groups – Home, Neighbourhood 
& Community, and Tenancy. 
 
The council would like the views of the Area Panels that the same representative should 
only be able to Chair one SIG?  Elections of Chair and Vice Chair of the SIGs take place at 
the first meeting following the Area Panels. 
 
 
Estates Development Budget 
 
A remainder that the deadline for next year’s Estates Development Budget bids is Friday 13 
November.  Please do get in touch with your RIO if you require any help with the 
consultation process.  The Resident Involvement Team are still chasing some receipts 
mainly from quick bids, if they are outstanding please do endeavour to get them in or it may 
affect your EDB application process. 
 
An update on the EDB programme will be emailed and some paper copies will be available 
at the meeting. 
 
 
Contact: Becky Purnell, Resident Involvement Manager 

  Email: becky.purnell@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

34



AGENDA ITEM 16A 

 
Business & Value for Money Service Improvement Group 
22 July 2015 

 Discussed Universal Credit with Housing Income Management Committee. 

 Had photo taken to advertise group in Homing In. 

 Reviewed the Housing Management end of year performance report. 

 Reviewed the Resident Associations’ Grant Application criteria. 

 

 

Home Service Improvement Group  
 11 August 2015 

 Resident Inspectors terms of reference agreed.  Project 
[...]
bles provide a breakdown of the number of refurbished and un-refurbished 

properties received in each batch and progress made on refurbishment works. 

 
 

Table 1 - the breakdown of properties leased to 
date: 
 
At the time of handover Seaside Homes 
receives a mix of properties some of which 
have already undergone refurbishment and are 
ready to be tenanted and others for which 
refurbishment is about to commence.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Refurbishment – Progress to date: 

Table 2 – 337 properties were transferred to 

Seaside as un-refurbished.   

 

 

 

Table 1 
Refurbished 
Properties 

Un-
refurbished 
Properties 

Batch 1 44 17 

Batch 2 8 40 

Batch 3 0 41 

Batch 4 0 35 

Batch 5 3 53 

Batch 6 0 52 

Batch 7 2 56 

Batch 8 43 22 

Batch 9 19 21 

Total 119 337 

 
Table 2 

Refurbishment 
Works 

COMPLETED 

Refurbishment 
Works 

Incomplete 

Batch 1 17 0 

Batch 2 40 0 

Batch 3 41 0 

Batch 4 35 0 

Batch 5 53 0 

Batch 6 52 0 

Batch 7 56 0 

Batch 8 22 0 

Batch 9 0 21 

Total 316 21 

42



AGENDA ITEM 16C 
 

 

www.seaside-homes.org.uk 

43

http://www.seaside-homes.org.uk/


44


	Agenda
	10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	12 Residents Question Time
	13 Tenant and Resident Scrutiny Panel Report on Responsive Repairs
	14 Resident Involvement
	16 City Wide Reports
	New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update September  2015
	Seaside Update - 14 09 15




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 
 

2.00pm 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

SANDERS HOUSE 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Gibson, Gilbey, Lewry, Barnett and Atkinson 
 
Representatives: Chief Blackbear (Ingram), Roy Crowhurst (Woods House), Ann Tizzard 
(Knoll), Alison Gray (Clarendon & Ellen), Graham Dawes (Philip Court), Tracy Angus 
(Downland Court), Ron Gurney (Ingram), Julie Fosberry (Ingram), Pete Smith (Harmsworth 
Crescent) and Eileen O’Leary (Hangleton). 
 
Non-Voting Delegates: Vic Dodd (Ingram).  
 
Officers: Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income, 
Involvement & Improvement), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of Tenancy Services), Pat Liddell 
(Resident Involvement Officer), Glyn Huelin (Partnering Business Manager) and Cliona May 
(Assistant Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Guests: Delia Hills (Mears). 
 
 
9 APOLOGIES 
 
9.1 Apologies were received for Pat Weller, June Baker, Ann Packham, Councillor Janio 

and Councillor Cobb. 
 
10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
10.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2015 

were agreed and signed as a correct record.  
 
11 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
11.1 The Chair shared the news that John Pippard and Faith Matyszak MBE had recently 

passed away. The Panel observed a one minute silence. 
 
12 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
12.1 (Item 3 - Timely and adequate response to complaints and questions) The Head of 

Income Involvement & Improvement urged the Panel to contact either herself or 
someone in her team if they do not receive a timely response to complaints or 
questions. 

 
13 TENANT AND RESIDENT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT ON RESPONSIVE 

REPAIRS 
 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

22 SEPTEMBER 2015 

13.1 Glyn Huelin, Partnering Business Manager, introduced the report and stated that the 
report would go to Housing & New Homes Committee in November.  

 
13.2 It was explained that to the Panel that recommendation one, detailed in the report, will 

begin with current and existing helpdesk staff shadowing the repairs team in October 
to develop a better understanding of what is involved in the various repairs jobs and 
the average time taken. 

 
13.3 The Partnering Business Manager explained that recommendation two had been 

partially agreed and the resident inspectors had been renamed to Resident 
Assessors. Their expanded role had been successful and they were looking at 
problems from the resident perspective; however, due to Health & Safety issues, it will 
not be recommended that Resident Assessors choose and access resident’s homes.  

 
13.4 It was detailed to the Panel that as estate inspections happen regularly, it is believed 

that “Rate Your Estate” would be duplicating schemes. 
 
13.5 In response to Roy Crowhurst, the Partnering Business Manager explained that 

Mears are relying less on using sub-contractors and it would only be necessary for 
more complex repair jobs. He urged the Panel to give feedback to Mears after a repair 
had been completed as all feedback for sub-contractors is monitored.  

 
13.6 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
14 RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT 
 
14.1 The Resident Involvement Manager introduced the report and stated that the 

attendance at the City Assembly has been falling since November 2013. Residents on 
the City Assembly subgroup of the Involvement & Empowerment Service 
Improvement Group had reviewed the history of the City Assembly and had discussed 
ways to improve attendance, alongside looking at feedback from tenant 
representatives and visiting the housing offices to speak to other residents. 

 
14.2 It was detailed to the Panel that the Friends Meeting House had been provisionally 

booked to hold the City Assembly, as involved residents had fed back that a central 
venue is preferred. In addition to this, it was proposed that the City Assembly would 
be held from 1600 – 2000 hours as many residents had believed that the previous 
City Assemblies had been “too lengthy”.   

 
14.3 From the feedback that had been received, The Resident Involvement Manager 

explained that they were exploring the idea of changing the name from City Assembly 
to Citywide Conference. It was believed that the new name would make the purpose 
of the event clear to residents that had not previously attended.  

 
14.4 Roy Crowhurst expressed that he did not feel that past City Assemblies had been 

useful. In response, the Resident Involvement Manager stated that the residents on 
the subgroup had looked at all feedback received and were still accepting ideas for 
the agenda.  

 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

22 SEPTEMBER 2015 

14.5 Councillor Barnett believed that the Friends Meeting House would be unsuitable as it 
may be dangerous for elderly residents leaving at 2000 hours in December, as it 
would be dark. The Panel agreed. 

 
14.6 Alison Gray stated that previous City Assemblies were set out in theatre style which 

made it difficult to communicate with other associations and the disabled access in 
previous venues had been a problem. 

 
14.7 The Resident Involvement Manager agreed to accept other venue suggestions after 

the meeting had finished and would pass on all comments to the City Assembly 
subgroup.  

 
15 ELECTIONS TO SERVICE IMPROVEMENT GROUPS 
 
15.1 Following nominations and elections by anonymous electronic voting,    tenant 

representatives were elected to groups on behalf of the West area: 
 

Home Group 
Representatives: John Blackbear, Alison Gray 
Deputies: Vacant 

 
Neighbourhood & Community Group 
Representatives: Tracy Angus, Pete Smith 
Deputies: Vacant 

 
Tenancy Group 
Representatives: Vic Dodd, Julie Fosberry 
Deputies: Vacant 

 
Involvement & Empowerment Group 

           Representatives: Alison Gray, Vacant 
           Deputies: Vacant 
 

Business & Value for Money Group 
Representatives: Vic Dodd, Tracy Angus 
Deputies: Vacant 

 
  Tenant Disability Network 

Representatives: Alison Gray, Ann Packham 
Deputies: Vacant 

 
16 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
16.1 RESOLVED – That the reports be noted and agreed. 
 
17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
17.1 The Panel discussed the letter that had been received by tenants regarding the new 

laundrette charges and Roy Crowhurst stated that he had called an emergency 
meeting at 1400 hours, 7 October at Leach Court, where everyone would be 
welcome.  



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

22 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
17.2 In response to the concerns from the Panel, the Head of Income Involvement & 

Improvement explained that the letter detailing the new prices for the laundry room 
had been despatched to residents as part of the consultation process.  

 
 
The meeting concluded at 1520 hours. 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


